

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

---

CASE No. 19-1349

---

JENNIFER MORRIS, individually and as the Administrator for the  
ESTATE OF DAULTON HOLLY, and JASON ALLAN HOLLY,  
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

vs.

PRETTY WOMEN, INC., d/b/a THE BEACH GIRLS, J.P. PARKING,  
INC., and JAMES E. PETRY,  
Defendants-Appellees.

---

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR POLK COUNTY,  
HONORABLE DAVID PORTER, DISTRICT COURT JUDGE

---

**PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS RESISTANCE TO DEFEDANT-  
APPELLEE'S APPLICATION FOR FURTHER REVIEW OF THE  
IOWA COURT OF APPEALS DECISION FILED AUGUST 5, 2020**

---

DiCELLO LEVITT GUTZLER  
Christopher D. Stombaugh, AT007520  
P.O. Box 437  
Platteville, WI 53818  
Telephone: (608) 778-3314  
Fax: (440) 953- 9138  
[cstombaugh@dicellolevitt.com](mailto:cstombaugh@dicellolevitt.com)

## Table of Contents

<b>Question Presented for Review</b> .....	2
<b>Table of Contents</b> .....	3
<b>Statement Opposing Further Review</b> .....	5
<b>Table of Authorities</b> .....	7
<b>Brief</b> .....	8
<b>I. Factual Background</b> .....	8
<b>II. Procedural History</b> .....	9
<b>III. The Court of Appeals properly reversed the district court’s holding that no duty was owed to Holly.</b> .....	10
A. <u>The Claim at issue is not treated as one of premises liability, but of general negligence.</u> .....	11
B. <u>The Court of Appeals, in its ruling, properly reviewed the sole issue of law decided by the district court, that is whether a duty to Holly existed.</u> .....	12
1. <i>Further Review is Not Warranted Because this is not a case of broad public importance. It changes no legal principles and applies established Supreme Court precedent. (6.1103(b)(4)).</i> .....	13
2. <i>Further Review is Not Warranted Because the Court of Appeals decision does not decide a substantial question of constitutional law or any other important question of law that has not already been settled by the Iowa Supreme Court. (6.1103(b)(2)).</i> .....	13
C. <u>The Court of Appeals correctly determined that the district court improperly used a test of foreseeability to determine the question of duty, a test that has been expressly rejected by this Court.</u> .....	14

1. <i>Further Review is Not Warranted Because the Court of Appeals decision does not change legal principles, but rather follows the requirements of Iowa Supreme Court precedent in adopting the duty analysis from the Restatement Third of Torts. (6.1103(b)(3)).</i> .....	15
2. <i>Further Review is Not Warranted Because the Court of Appeals decision is not in conflict with a decision of the Iowa Supreme Court. (6.1103(b)(1)).</i> .....	16
<b>IV. Conclusion</b> .....	18
<b>Certificate of Compliance</b> .....	19
<b>Certificate of Service</b> .....	20

## Statement Opposing Further Review

Defendant-Appellee's Application fails to satisfy any grounds for further review. According to Iowa Rule of Appellate Procedure 6.1103(1)(b), an application for further review *shall* allege precisely that the Court of Appeals either (1) entered a decision in conflict with a decision of this court or the court of appeals on an important matter (2) decided a substantial question of constitutional law or an important question of law that has not been, but should be, settled by the supreme court, (3) decided a case where there is an important question of changing legal principles, or (4) the case presents an issue of broad public importance that the supreme court should ultimately determine. Defendant concedes that the first ground for review is not met and states that grounds (2), (3), and (4) have all been satisfied. Not so.

The Court of Appeals' decision follows this Court's decision in *Thompson v. Kaczinski*, 774 N.W.2d 829, 838–39 (Iowa 2009), which adopted the Restatement (Third's) approach of how to determine whether a duty was owed in a negligence claim. The Restatement (Third) and *Thompson* expressly reject consideration of foreseeability in duty analysis. The question of duty was further developed in *Hoyt v. Gutterz Bowl & Lounge, LLC*, 829 N.W.2d 772, (Iowa 2013). No constitutional argument for

the question is presented by the Defendant-Appellee. This Court has ruled on the precise question of how to analyze whether a duty is owed, which is the only question presented to the Court of Appeals. If the Court of Appeals had upheld the district court's decision, the holding would be in direct contradiction of this Court's holdings in *Thompson* and *Hoyt*.

**Table of Authorities**

**Cases**

*Hoyt v. Gutterz Bowl & Lounge, LLC*, 829 N.W.2d 772, (Iowa 2013). *passim*  
*Koenig v. Koenig*, 766 N.W.2d 635 (Iowa 2009) ..... 16  
*Thompson v. Kaczinski*, 774 N.W.2d 829 (Iowa 2009),..... *passim*

**Restatements**

Restatement (Third) of Torts: Liab. for Physical Harm § 6 (2012) ..... 11  
Restatement (Third) of Torts: Liab. for Physical Harm § 7 (2012) ..... 11, 15  
Restatement (Third) of Torts: Liab. for Physical Harm § 40 (2012) .... 12, 17

**Statutes and Rules**

Iowa R. Civ. P. 6.1103(b) .....5, 13, 15, 16, 17
